## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

**Resolution No. 41 (LS)** 

As amended.

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. T. R. Muña Barnes <u>B. J.F. Cruz</u> T. C. Ada F. B. Aguon, Jr. F. F. Blas, Jr. E. J.B. Calvo J. V. Espaldon Judith Paulette Guthertz, DPA Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan M. J. Rector R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio Telo Taitague

Relative to the appointment of Mr. Norbert "Bert" R. Unpingco to serve as the alternate director of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

3 **WHEREAS**, the Speaker of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, subject to §9106 of 4 Chapter 9 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, is required to appoint the 5 alternate director of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; and WHEREAS, the Speaker of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* has submitted notice to
 the Guam Visitors Bureau of her appointment of Mr. Norbert "Bert" R.
 Unpingco to serve as the alternate director; and

WHEREAS, the alternate director's appointment is subject to the
consent of *I Liheslatura* as mandated by the enabling act of the Guam Visitors
Bureau; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on
behalf of the people of Guam, consent and approve the appointment of Mr.
Norbert "Bert" R. Unpingco to serve as the alternate director of the Guam
Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 12 attests to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 13 transmitted to Mr. Norbert "Bert" R. Unpingco; to Mr. David Tydingco, 14 Chairman of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; to Mr. Gerald S.A. 15 Perez, General Manager of the Guam Visitors Bureau; and to the Honorable 16 Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Secretary of the Legislature